503148553 01/23/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3195165

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WAUKESHA TOOL & STAMPING, LLC	07/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY	
Street Address:	743 N. WATER STREET	
City:	MILWAUKEE	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6935806
Patent Number:	5857800

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:clerario@whdlaw.comCorrespondent Name:CHRISTOPHER LERARIOAddress Line 1:555 E. WELLS STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28407-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER LERARIO
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Lerario/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=WM Notice of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=WM Notice of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=WM Notice of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif source=WM Notice of Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif

PATENT 503148553 REEL: 034798 FRAME: 0678

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

July 31, 2014

WHEREAS, Waukesha Tool & Stamping, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office at N53 W24635 South Corporate Circle, Sussex, Wisconsin 53089, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain United States patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, The PrivateBank and Trust Company, having an office at 743 N. Water Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202 ("Bank"), has acquired a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Grantor's patent and patent applications and other collateral as described below; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement dated as of the date hereof, among Grantor and Bank (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), and the Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof among Grantor and Bank, the Grantor has granted and hereby grants Bank a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now or hereafter existing, arising or acquired: (i) United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), including without limitation those set forth on Schedule A, (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any Patents, (iii) all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date hereof for infringement of any Patent and (iv) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in, the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. If any provision of this Agreement conflicts with the Loan Agreement or the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

WHD/10557621.1

PATENT REEL: 034798 FRAME: 0679 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY

By:

Peter B. Campbell, Associate Managing

Director

WAUKESHA TOOL & STAMPING, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company

By: PS Capital Partners, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, its Manager

By: _____

Paul Stewart, Manager

[Signature Page to Security Interests in Patents]

WHD/10557621.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

111.51	14 77112	BANK AND		
Ву:	Peter B Director	. Campbell,	Associate	Managing

WAUKESHA TOOL & STAMPING, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company

By: PS Capital Partners, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, its Manager

By:

Paul Stowart, Manager

Paul Sweene

[Signature Page to Security Interests in Patents]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Patent Name	Patent No.	<u>Owner</u>
N/A*	1489322	Waukesha Tool & Stamping, Inc.
Hinged Annular Shaft Flange	6,935,806	Waukesha Tool & Stamping, LLC assigned pursuant to a Security Agreement to Charles F. Geiringer and Richard T. Nell
Annular Shaft Flange	5,857,800	Waukesha Tool & Stamping, Inc.

^{*}Certificate of European Patent did not provide name of patent.

WHD/10557621.1

RECORDED: 01/23/2015

PATENT REEL: 034798 FRAME: 0682